

1 CS DJ ADJ 489/18

OM PRAKASH GUPTA Vs. RADHEY SHYAM AND ORS

18.07.2026

Present: Ms. Akriti Sharma, proxy counsel for Plaintiff.
Sh. Yogesh Vidyakar, Ld. Counsel for Defendants no.1 and 9.
Sh. Bhanu Pratap, Ld. Counsel for Defendant no.10.

Witness Hari Bhagwan Singhal is examined-in-chief as DW-2.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has not appeared for cross examining the witness.

The witness is 77 years old. Main counsel has not appeared and proxy counsel submits that she has no instructions from the main counsel. Therefore, this court has to conclude that intention of the plaintiff is to drag the present case and wager on the life expectancy of an 77 years old witness. The witness is also undergoing Kidney treatment. May god give the witness long life, but the plaintiff cannot be permitted to take a chance on the age of the witness by dragging the matter in the manner.

In these circumstances, the right of the plaintiff to cross examine the witness is hereby closed.

List for remaining DE on **29.08.2026**.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/18.07.2026